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Utlik, George V.

From: Bilogrevi¢ Danijela <danijela.bilogrevic@croatiaairlines.hr>

Sent: Wednesday, February 01, 2017 9:59 AM

To: Utlik, George V.

Cc: Brian Weiss; Ordubegian, Aram

Subject: RE: Airfasttickets, Inc., Case No. 15-11951 - Response to the Objection
Attachments: AF1.pdf; AF2.pdf; AF3.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Flag for follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Dear Mr Utlik,

Please find enclosed invoices issued according to subjected debt of Airfasttickets United Kingdom, 6.836,64 BGP
(11.007,11 USD), Airfasttickets Greece, 47.216,39 EUR (58.954,38 USD) and Airfasttickets Germany 68.089,61 EUR
(86.242,30 USD) as a members of Airfasttickets Inc. group.

Best regards,

Danijela Bilogrevi¢
Korporativni pravnik
Corporate Lawyer

Croatia Airlines
Bani 75 b, Buzin, 10 010 Zagreb
Croatia

T +3851 616 00 64

F +385 1616 00 24
danijela.bilogrevic@croatiaairlines.hr
www.croatiaairlines.com

“CROATIA AIRLINES | & sman aciance weveen 42

From: Utlik, George V. [mailto:George.Utlik@arentfox.com]

Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2017 4:28 PM

To: Bilogrevi¢ Danijela

Cc: Brian Weiss; Ordubegian, Aram

Subject: Airfasttickets, Inc., Case No. 15-11951 - Response to the Objection

CONFIDENTIAL; SETTLEMENT DISCUSSIONS; SUBJECT TO RULE 408 OF FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE
Dear Danijela Bilogrevié,
Arent Fox LLP is counsel to the Liquidating Trust of Airfasttickets, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

I've had a chance to review your draft WORD response and a form PDF. Neither document shows any liability by
Airfasttickets, Inc.

Please forward any invoice issued by Croatia Airlines to Airfasttickets, Inc. or other documentation showing
Airfasttickets. Inc. had liability to Croatia Airlines.
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Thank you.

Best regards,

George V. Utlik
Associate

Arent Fox LLP | Attorneys at Law

1675 Broadway

New York, NY 10019-5820

212.492.3287 DIRECT | 212.484.3990 FAX
george.utlik@arentfox.com | www.arentfox.com

From: Bilogrevi¢ Danijela [mailto:danijela.bilogrevic@croatiaairlines.hr]
Sent: Tuesday, January 31, 2017 4:53 AM

To: Utlik, George V. <George.Utlik@arentfox.com>

Subject: response to the objection

Dear Mr Utlik,
Please find enclosed particulars of response to the objection which has been filed with the Bankruptcy Court.

Best regards,

Danijela Bilogrevi¢
Korporativni pravnik
Corporate Lawyer

Croatia Airlines
Bani 75 b, Buzin, 10 010 Zagreb
Croatia

T +3851 616 00 64

F +385 1616 00 24
danijela.bilogrevic@croatiaairlines.hr
www.croatiaairlines.com

W:HOAT'A AIRLENES A ETAR ALLIAMCE MEMBER v:__"'

Ustedite vrijeme - koristite web check-in! www.croatiaairlines.hr

Save time - use web check-in! www.croatiaairlines.com

Croatia Airlines d.d., Bani 75b, Buzin, 10010 Zagreb, Croatia ID: HR-B-01-080037012

Ova elektronicka poruka i njeni prilozi mogu sadrzavati povlastene informacije i/ili povjerljive informacije. Molimo Vas da poruku ne citate ako niste njen naznaceni primatelj.
Ako ste ovu poruku primili greskom, molimo Vas da o tome obavijestite posiljatelja i da izvornu poruku i njene privitke unistite bez citanja ili bilo kakvog pohranjivanja. Svaka
neovlastena upotreba, distribucija, reprodukcija ili priopcavanje ove poruke zabranjena je. Croatia Airlines d.d. ne preuzima odgovornost za sadrzaj ove poruke, odnosno za
posljedice radnji koje bi proizasle iz proslijedjenih informacija, a niti stajalista izrazena u ovoj poruci ne odrazavaju nuzno sluzbena stajalista Croatia Airlines d.d.. S obzirom na
nepostojanje potpune sigurnosti e-mail komunikacije, Croatia Airlines d.d. ne preuzima odgovornost za eventualnu stetu nastalu uslijed zarazenosti e-mail poruke virusom ili
drugim stetnim programom, neovlastene interferencije, pogresne ili zakasnjele dostave poruke uslijed tehnickih problema. Croatia Airlines d.d. zadrzava pravo nadziranja i
pohranjivanja e-mail poruka koje se salju iz Croatia Airlines d.d. ili u nju pristizu. Savjetujemo vam da povjerljive podatke kao sto su brojevi kreditnih kartica ne saljete
elektronickom postom.

This e-mail message and its attachments may contain privileged and/or confidential information. Please do not read the message if You are not its designated recipient. If You have
received this message by mistake, please inform its sender and destroy the original message and its attachments without reading or storing of any kind. Any unauthorized use,
distribution, reproduction or publication of this message is forbidden. Croatia Airlines is neither responsible for the contents of this message, nor for the consequences arising from
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actions based on the forwarded information, nor do opinions contained within this message neCssarily reflect the official opinions of Croatia Airlines Ltd.. Considering the lack of
complete security of e-mail communication, Croatia Airlines Ltd. is not responsible for the potential damage created due to infection of an e-mail message with a virus or other
malicious program, unauthorized interference, erroneous or delayed delivery of the message due to technical problems. Croatia Airlines Ltd. reserves the right to supervise and
store both incoming and outgoing e-mail messages. We advise against sending confidential information, such as credit card details, through e-mail.

Outbound message verified by McAfee E-mail Gateway Appliance

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail and any attachments are for the exclusive and confidential use of the intended recipient. If you received this in error,
please do not read, distribute, or take action in reliance upon this message. Instead, please notify us immediately by return e-mail and promptly delete this
message and its attachments from your computer system. We do not waive attorney-client or work product privilege by the transmission of this message.

Outbound message verified by McAfee E-mail Gateway Appliance

Outbound message verified by McAfee E-mail Gateway Appliance
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To: 831, CROATIA AIRLINES

Date: 28 October 2014

Subject: Air Fast Tickets Group default in BSP UK

Dear Member,

Further to our communiqué dated 24 June 2014, regarding the default situation within the Air
Fast Ticket Group, we would like to provide you some information containing the figures for
our actions taken in terms of deduction of sales (proration) and recoveries done after the
encashment process of bank guarantee. Please be advised, that the recovered amount has
been calculated in proportion to your percentage share in Billing.

Details pertaining to your Airline are given below:

Deducted sales GBP 11.126,26
Recovered amount GBP -4.289,62
Total amount pending GBP 6.836,64

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us via our
IATA Customer Portal http://www.iata.org/customer

Yours sincerely,

’{:‘ |.‘"

Juan Antonio Rodriguez
Head of Operations & Service Centre Europe

International Air Transport Association
Operations & Service Centre Europe
Torre Europa

Paseo de la Castellana, 95

28046 Madrid, Spain



< IATA 1Operatians Service Centie Furaps

To: 831 - CROATIA AIRLINES
Date: 24 June 2014
Subject: Air Fast Tickets Group default in BSP UK (Illl505-2)

Dear Member,

Further to our communique dated 18 June 2014 regarding the defaulf situation within the Air
Fast Ticket Group, we would like to inform you that, we will deduct sales through ACMDS in
the last week of June, with the amounts corresponding to your sales in May and June
(issues between 01-18 June), and taking into consideration the small pre-payment made by
the Agency. This will be included in your June billing due for settlement on 17 July 2014.

Details pertaining to your Airline are provided below:

Sales for May 2014 GBP 2688.62
Sales for June 2014 GBP 8,460.27
Less Pre-payments from the Agency GBP - 23.63
Total GBP 11,126.26

As advised earlier, IATA does have access to some bank guarantee from this Agency.
However this is not included in the above caicuiation. Once the encashment process is
compieted, a prorated share will be credited to your account.

Should you need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us via our
IATA Customer Portal hitp://www.iala.org/customer

Yours sincerely,

L e
s

i L

——

Juan Antonio Redriguez
Head of Operations & Service Centre Europe

International Air Transport Association
Operations & Service Centre Europe
Torre Eurcpa

Pasec de la Caslellana, 85

28046 Madrid, Spain
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TGEMO ISSUE DATE

25JUN2014

BES06 - Period 20140501M -

DEFAULT - Agent
| CEl

Won-Remittance for agant

IAIRLINE NAME CROATIA AIRLINES 2 GENCY IATA CODE [‘00 1 IATA BSP
[TELEPHONE 0038515160097 iAddress 1 -
A 0038516176845 Address 2
Address 1 BAN| 758, BUZIN jaddress 3
[Address 2 Address 4 -
Locality Fostcode -
Pasteode 110 ICity -
City Zagreb ” Country .
Country Croatia IDATE OF TICKET ISSUE
5SP CONTACT ;E:;.ﬂmtjo be included in Billing 2014984
Name: Helita Fisk
[Telephone/Fax: D038516160087
Email: melita. piski@croatiaalrifines. hy Passenger

[Status Bited
REASON FOR MEMO - [RELATED DOCUMENTS

[Currency Code : | GBP

tat |

Fare: 2689.62

https:/Awww bsplink.iata.org/bsplink I4/adju/print.asp?doc=8200632875
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AIRLINE
AP Bsp et
ACMD —
PAEMO [SSUE DATE 25JUN2014
AIRLINE NAME CROATIA AIRLINES IAGENCY IATA CODE -001 IATA BSP
[TELEPHONE 0038516160097 lAddress 1 -
FAX Q038516176545 [Address 2
Address 1 BANI 75B, BUZIN laddress 3
|Address 2 lAddress 4 .
tocality Posteode -
Postcode 10010 " ity -
City Zagreb Country -
Cauntry Croatia [DATE OF TICKET 1S5UE
BSP CONTACT sgrl;n’ioao ke inciuded in Billing 2014064
Name: Meilta Pisk
TelephonefFax: 0038516160057 )
[Email: melita.pisk@croatiaalnines.hr bassenger
lSiatus Billed
— r
REASON FOR MEMO [RELATED DOCUMENTS
pEFAULT - Agent HES06 - Period 20140501W -
Prorration for defaulted agent [l8506 done i
n advance te include sales of June
etttV AP PP g ..., 2. . A— S . S—————r———rarsbiurr e ]
Currency Code @ § GBP "
[Stat 1
Fare 8436.54 "
3.7.2014.

https://www.bsplink.iata.org/bsplink 14/adju/print.asp?doc=8200632944
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Email:

Telephone/Fax: 0038516160097
melita.pisk@croatiaairlines.hr

AIRLINE
ol sl 831 cK | & MEMO N° 6401794428 cK
IATA &se
ADMD [MEmO 1sSUE DATE | 258EP2014
AIRLINE NAME CROATIA AIRLINES [AGENCY IATA CODE Ilooo 1 1ATA BSP
TELEPHONE 0038516160097 Address 1 :
FAX 0038516176845 :::"”‘ ;
Address 1 BANI 758, BUZIN b
[Address 4 .

Address 2 e .
Locality City N
Postcode 10010 Country =
City Zagreb DATE OF TICKET ISSUE
|Country Croatia JADM to be included in Billing Period 2014094
BSP CONTACT P g
[Name: Melita Pisk [status Billed

IREASON FOR MEMO

gent

RECOVERY - Agent
Banlﬂgramcc and recovery [rom defaulted a

8506 - Period 20140704W -

506 to be refunded to airline

RELATED DOCUMENTS

iCurrency Code :

GBP

IFare:

4289.62

fstat 1
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To: 831 CROATIA AIRLINES

Date: 06 November 2014

Subject: Fast Group SA recoveries in BSP Greece

Dear Member,

Further to our communiqué dated 03 July 2014, regarding the default situation within the Air
Fast Ticket Group, we would like to provide you some information containing the figures for
our actions taken in terms of deduction of sales (adjustments) and recoveries done after the
encashment process of bank guarantee. Please, be advised, that the recovered amount has
been calculated in proportion to your percentage share in Billing.

Details pertaining to your Airline are given below:

Adjusted amount EUR 56.156,68
Recovered amount EUR 8.940,29

Total amount pending EUR 47.216,39

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us via our
IATA Customer Portal http://www.iata.org/customer

Yours sincerely,

Juan Antonio Rodriguez
Head of Operations & Service Centre Europe

International Air Transport Association
Operations & Service Centre Europe
Torre Europa

Paseo de la Castellana, 95

28046 Madrid, Spain



To: 831 - CROATIA AIRLINES

Date: 03 July 2014

Subject: Settlement adjustment for BSP Greece / Fast Group SA
(IATA codes: Illl-1384 and [ll0708)

Dear Member,

Further to our communique dated 18 June 2014 regarding the Air Fast Ticket Group
situation, we would like to inform you that since agent has not remitted to IATA bank
account the amount due, we have deducted sales through adjustments to airline’s
settlement due on 03 July 2014, with the amounts corresponding to your sales in first
fortnight of June 2014, including issues between 16-18 June 2014.

Details pertaining to your Airline are provided below:

Total Adjusted Amount: EUR 56,156.68

As advised earlier, IATA does have access to some bank guarantee from this Agency.
However this is not included in the adjustment mentioned above. Once the encashment
process is completed, a prorated share will be credited to your account.

Should you need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us via our
IATA Customer Portal http://www.iata.org/customer

Yours sincerely,

- —

‘:' - _f-,-w,...-—-"‘*;f“
a [==F

j‘l

Juan Antonio Rodriguez
Head of Operations & Service Centre Europe

International Air Transport Association
Operations & Service Centre Europe
Torre Europa

Paseo de la Castellana, 95

28046 Madrid, Spain



T 28ed

Doc 290-2 Filed 02/13/17 Entered 02/13/17 20:01:12 Exhibit

—
(V]
©
L0
—
e e e e
= | ¥n3| 19'680°89 _ | I # _ | x|
s P
p | Hn3|-6£°STE |vTeT 60 0L |vTRZ 60°0¢] VS| BEEILOTS6S WAV SECTOBTS69 WAV | 4
2 | ¥n3| es 86t |vTer 90 8E|vT0Z 90 0] VS| 080007568 WOV 980007568 WOV | 4
X | #n3] 89‘9z6'H8 | #T07 50 0¢|v1O7 90°8¢| VS| +E€60807568 WOV ¥£60002568 WOV | _
| ¥na| ecL%et | #T0Z 90 9€|PTOZ 90°0E] VS| 65.0807568 WOV 65£0002568 WOV _
| ¥na|-or‘ecg o1 |#TOT 90 0E | PIOT 90°0¢] VS| S¥8eEPTSE9 WAV] SFREODTS69 WaY| A
| ‘TeA|dA n souzl Isogieq@-isn| 'dyop "ieq|dryi| 2oUSJ243Y | etalpoal Mo ojuod|ag |
peJ9
WV SLIANDTIL LSYd ¥4IV ATZep
o
0 N1D epoznpod BU4IS
o s,/ sedny
mw

a4 4S8 13AIIL 1Svd HIV bL-£6-918T



To: 831 - CROATIA AIRLINES

Date: 28 October 2014
Subject: Air Fast Tickets Group default in BSP DE
Dear Airline,

Further to our communique dated 24 June 2014 regarding the default situation within the Air
Fast Ticket Group, we would like to provide you some information containing the figures for
our actions taken in terms of deduction of sales (proration) and recoveries done after the
encashment process of bank guarantee. Please be advised, that the recovered amount has
been calculated in proportion to your percentage share in Billing.

Details pertaining to your Airline are given below:

Deducted sales EUR 85.235,80
Recovered amount EUR -17.146,19

Total amount pending EUR 68.089,61

Should you need any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us via our
IATA Customer Portal http://www.iata.org/customer

Yours sincerely,

.. L.-"-'H-H..."I
s e

'

Juan Antonio Rodriguez
Head of Operations & Service Centre Europe

International Air Transport Association
Operations & Service Centre Europe
Torre Europa

Paseo de la Castellana, 95

28046 Madrid, Spain
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I
A\ 2:;"::. 831 CK 5 MEMO N° 8952000759 CK
IATA sse
ACMD ’MEMO ISSUE DATE | 26JUN2014
AIRLINE NAME Croatia Airlines IAGENCY IATA CODE 0 5 1ATA
TELEPHONE +385 1 6160109 |Address 1 Wilhelm-Leuschner-Str. 78
FAX +385 1 6176845 Wridrass 2
Address 1 BANI 75b, BUZIN e s
Address 2 e b
Postcode 60329
Locality City Frankfurt am Main
Postcode 10 010 Country GERMANY
City ZAGREB [DATE OF TICKET ISSUE
Country CROATIA ACM to be included in Billing Period 2014064
BSP CONTACT |Passenger
Name: DJURDJICA TONCIC [Status Being processed by the DPC

Telephone/Fax:

Email:

+385 1 6160109
djurdjica.toncic@croatiaairlines.hr

IREASON FOR MEMO
DEF - Agent I7779 - Period 20140603W -
Def 7779

20140603W sales def date 15 Jun

RELATED DOCUMENTS

Currency Code :

EUR

Fare:

10.70

[stat 1
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@l 2':;'5"5, 831 cK | s MEMO N° 8952000780 CK
IATA Bgsp
ACMD MEMO ISSUE DATE [260uN2014
AIRLINE NAME Croatia Alrlines [AGENCY IATA CODE (o0 5 1ATA

Email:

Telephone/Fax: +385 1 6160109
djurdjica.toncic@croatiaairlines.hr

TELEPHONE +385 1 6160109 Address 1 Wilhelm-Leuschner-Str. 78
FAX +385 1 6176845 Addiress 2

Address 1 BANI 75b, BUZIN :::::::

Address 2 - Postcods 50329

Locality = City Frankfurt am Main

Postcode 10 010 ICountry GERMANY

City ZAGREB IDATE OF TICKET ISSUE

Country CROATIA IACM to be included in Billing Period 2014064

BSP CONTACT [Passenger

Name: DJURDJICA TONCIC |Status Being processed by the DPC

IREASON FOR MEMO

RELATED DOCUMENTS

DEFALLT - Agent 7779 - Period 20140601W -
Def 779 20140601W sales def date 15 Jun
Currency Code : EUR
Stat |
Fare: 298.50




Telephone/Fax
Email:

: +385 1 6160109
djurdjica.toncic@croatiaairlines.hr
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AIRLINE
‘? e 81 [ck |5 MEMO N° 8952000934 cK
IATA Bsp
ACMD [MEMO ISSUE DATE | 260UN2014
AIRLINE NAME Croatia Airlines GENCY IATA CODE [Ioo0 5 IATA
TELEPHONE +385 1 6160109 Address 1 Wilhelm-Leuschner-Str. 78
FAX +385 1 6176845 Address 2
Address 1 BANI 75b, BUZIN Widdross 3
Address 2 . Aidass 4 _
- Postcode 60329
Locality " City Frankfurt am Main
Postcode 10 010 Country GERMANY
City ZAGREB DATE OF TICKET ISSUE
Country CROATIA ACM to be included in Billing Period 2014064
BSP CONTACT [Passenger
Name: DJURDJICA TONCIC Status Being processed by the DPC

DEF .
Def 77

REASON FOR MEMO

Agent IIM7779 - Period 20140504% -
9 20140504W sales def date 15 Jun

RELATED DOCUMENTS

[Currency Code :

EUR

Fare:

84926.60

stat 1
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IRLINE
a OOE & 831 CK | 5 MEMO N° 6952000845 cK
IATA Bsp
ADMD [MEMO ISSUE DATE | 260uN2014
AIRLINE NAME Croatia Airlines [AGENCY IATA CODE (oo 5 iATA
TELEPHONE +385 1 6160109 Address 1 Wilhelm-Leuschner-Str. 78
FAX +385 1 6176845 Address 2
Address 1 BANI 75b, BUZIN AGdNGY 3
Add 2 . |IAddress 4
sischin Postcode 60329
Locality - City Frankfurt am Main
Postcode 10 010 Country GERMANY
City ZAGREB DATE OF TICKET ISSUE
Country CROATIA [ADM to be included in Billing Period 2014064
BSP CONTACT Passenger
[Name: DJURDJICA TONCIC Status Being processed by the DPC
Telephone/Fax: +385 1 6160109
Email: djurdjica.toncic@croatiaairlines.hr

Def 7779

[REASON FOR MEMO
HECUVH_ pgent IIM7779 - Period 20140504W -

Prepayment

IRELATED DOCUMENTS

Currency Code :

EUR

Fare:

16830.40

Istat |
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af e 81 | CK | 5 MEMO N° 6952001338 CK
IATA ssp

ADMD IMEMO ISSUE DATE [24$EP2014
AIRLINE NAME Croatla Airlines GENCY IATA CODE (Iloo0 5 1ATA
TELEPHONE +385 1 6160109 Address 1 Wilhelm-Leuschner-Str. 78
FAX +385 1 6176845 iAddress 2
Address 1 BANI 75b, BUZIN PUSSS
Address 2 = ukieens ¢

P | 60329

Locality - City Frankfurt am Main
Pastcode 10010 Country GERMANY
City ZAGREB IDATE OF TICKET ISSUE
Country CROATIA IADM to be included in Billing Period 2014094
BSP CONTACT |Passenger
IName: DJURDJICA TONCIC tatus Billed

Telephone/Fax: +385 1 6160109
Email: djurdjica.toncic@croatiaairlines.hr

IREASON FOR MEMO

RECOVERY -
Adjustment partial Recovery
d 15 June 2014

Agent 7779 - Period 20140801W -
Bl 779 defaulte

IRELATED DOCUMENTS

Currency Code : EUR

Fare: 315.79

[stat 1
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